Chemical Economics Handbook

Polyethylene Resins, High-Density (HDPE)

28 June 2019

Abstract

In terms of volume, HDPE is the third-largest commodity plastic material in the world, after polyvinyl chloride and
polypropylene.

The HDPE industry is in a growth mode, with supply and demand continuing to increase strongly in the next five years.
Demand will continue to be dominated by Asia, primarily China. Northeast Asia alone is forecast to consume over a third
of the total global consumption in 2023. Historically, traditional established economies, such as in North America,
Western Europe, and Japan, produced HDPE. The recent growth of the polyethylene industry has resulted in a shift to
production centers in the Middle East, namely Iran, Qatar, and Saudi Arabia.

The following pie chart shows world consumption of HDPE:

World consumption of HDPE resins—2018

Southeast Asia Middle East  |qian

Subcontinent

Western Europe

Northeast Asia
(excluding China)

South America

United States
Africa

Mexico/Canada

CIS/Baltic States

Central Europe

China
Source: IHS Markit © 2019 IHS Markit

World HDPE consumption is driven by Chinese demand, which accounted for nearly a third of world consumption in
2018. Chinese polyethylene demand represents robust growth, whereas the United States is a mature market. The United
States is characterized by increased supply in the global environment, whereas China continues to drive Northeast Asian
demand for the product.

Film and sheet applications lead the demand for HDPE globally, followed by blow molding applications. Blow molding,
injection molding, and film and sheet together account for over two-thirds of the world market for HDPE, most of which
is for packaging (excluding blow-molded fuel tanks).

Contacts

Koon-Ling Ring - Koon-Ling.ring@ihsmarkit.com
Maria deGuzman - Maria.deguzman@ihsmarkit.com

7//\{\% IHS Markit’

Confidential. © 2019 IHS Markit®. All rights reserved.



IHS Markit | Polyethylene Resins, High-Density (HDPE)

Demand in Southeast Asia and China is driven by film and sheet applications, whereas demand in the United States and
Western Europe is driven by blow molding applications for HDPE resins.

Construction and other consumer and industrial applications are influenced by business cycles and fluctuate in tandem
with the economy because of the exposure of HDPE applications in construction, such as in piping.

Blow molding and injection molding are the dominant end uses in both Western Europe and North America.
Consumption of HDPE in these end uses in Japan is considerably less. As a percentage of total HDPE consumption, film
usage in Japan and Other Asia is nearly twice as large as film’s share in either the United States or Western Europe.

Future growth in world HDPE consumption will be driven by the status and progress of regional economies, continued
substitution of HDPE for traditional materials (e.g., glass, wood, concrete, paper), and avoidance of obsolescence of HDPE
in some traditional applications. This latter factor will be more evident in the developed regions of the world, where
continued improvements in polyolefin processes and catalyst technologies should allow for the production of very broad
ranges of products and grades that will increase HDPE’s utility in the marketplace. HDPE will also face competition, not
just from traditional materials such as other existing thermoplastics, but also from emerging polymers brought into the
marketplace via new technologies such as metallocene catalysts.

Confidential. © 2019 IHS Markit®. All rights reserved. 2 28 June 2019



IHS Markit | Polyethylene Resins, High-Density (HDPE)

Contents

Executive summary
Summary
Capacity
Consumption
Price
Trade
Product developments
World polyethylene (PE) overview
Introduction
Manufacturing processes
Environmental issues
Recycling
Plastic bag legislation
Supply and demand by region
North America
- Overview
- Producing companies
- Salient statistics
- Consumption
- Trade
- United States
- Producing companies
- Salient statistics
- Consumption
- Blow molding
- Film and sheet
- Pipe and profile
- Injection molding
- Wire and cable
- Rotomolding
- Other
- Trade
- Imports
- Exports
- Canada
- Producing companies
- Salient statistics
- Consumption
- Trade
- Mexico

Confidential. © 2019 IHS Markit®. All rights reserved.

co ~N O

12
16
16
18
20
25
27
30
30
31
32
32
32
32
33
34
35
37
37
41
41
44
48
52
54
56
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
58
59
61
61

28 June 2019



IHS Markit | Polyethylene Resins, High-Density (HDPE)

- Producing companies 61

— Salient statistics 61

- Consumption 62

- Trade 63
South America 64
- Producing companies 64
- Salient statistics 66
- Consumption 66
- Trade 67
Western Europe 67
- Producing companies 68
- Salient statistics 71
- Consumption 72
-Trade 73
Central Europe 73
- Producing companies 73
- Salient statistics 75
- Consumption 75
- Trade 77
CIS and Baltic States 78
- Producing companies 78
- Salient statistics 80
- Consumption 81
-Trade 82
Middle East 82
- Producing companies 82

—Iran 85

- Kuwait 86

- Qatar 86

- Saudi Arabia 86

- Turkey 87

- United Arab Emirates 87
- Salient statistics 87
- Consumption 88
- Trade 90
Africa 90
- Producing companies 90
- Salient statistics 91
- Consumption 92
-Trade 93
Indian Subcontinent 93
- Producing companies 93
- Salient statistics 95

Confidential. © 2019 IHS Markit®. All rights reserved. 4 28 June 2019



IHS Markit | Polyethylene Resins, High-Density (HDPE)

- Consumption
- Trade
Northeast Asia
- Overview
- Producing companies
- Salient statistics
- Consumption
- Trade
-China
- Producing companies
- Salient statistics
- Consumption
- Trade
- Japan
- Producing companies
- Salient statistics
- Consumption
- Trade
- South Korea
- Producing companies
- Salient statistics
- Consumption
- Trade
- Taiwan
- Producing companies
- Salient statistics
- Consumption
- Trade
- Other Northeast Asia
Southeast Asia
- Producing companies
- Salient statistics
- Consumption
- Trade
Additional resources
Revisions

Confidential. © 2019 IHS Markit®. All rights reserved.

96

97

97

97

97

97

98

99

99
100
103
104
107
107
107
109
110
110
111
111
112
113
114
114
114
115
116
116
117
117
117
119
120
122
123
124

28 June 2019



IHS Markit Customer Care
CustomerCare@ihsmarkit.com

Americas: +1 800 IHS CARE (+1 800 447 2273)
Europe, Middle East, and Africa: +44 (0) 1344 328 300
Asia and the Pacific Rim: +604 291 3600

Disclaimer

The information contained in this report is confidential. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, reproduction, or dissemination, in full or in part, in any media or by any
means, without the prior written permission of IHS Markit or any of its affiliates (“IHS Markit”) is strictly prohibited. IHS Markit owns all IHS Markit logos and trade
names contained in this report that are subject to license. Opinions, statements, estimates, and projections in this report (including other media) are solely those of
the individual author(s) at the time of writing and do not necessarily reflect the opinions of IHS Markit. Neither IHS Markit nor the author(s) has any obligation to up-
date this report in the event that any content, opinion, statement, estimate, or projection (collectively, “information”) changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.
IHS Markit makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of any information in this report, and shall not in any way be li-
able to any recipient for any inaccuracies or omissions. Without limiting the foregoing, IHS Markit shall have no liability whatsoever to any recipient, whether in con-
tract, in tort (including negligence), under warranty, under statute or otherwise, in respect of any loss or damage suffered by any recipient as a result of or in
connection with any information provided, or any course of action determined, by it or any third party, whether or not based on any information provided. The inclu-
sion of a link to an external website by IHS Markit should not be understood to be an endorsement of that website or the site’s owners (or their products/services). IHS

Markit is not responsible for either the content or output of external websites. Copyright © 2019, IHS Markit®. All rights reserved and all intellectual property rights are

retained by IHS Markit.

IHS Markit’



