Polyethylene Resins, High-Density (HDPE)

28 June 2019

Abstract

In terms of volume, HDPE is the third-largest commodity plastic material in the world, after polyvinyl chloride and polypropylene.

The HDPE industry is in a growth mode, with supply and demand continuing to increase strongly in the next five years. Demand will continue to be dominated by Asia, primarily China. Northeast Asia alone is forecast to consume over a third of the total global consumption in 2023. Historically, traditional established economies, such as in North America, Western Europe, and Japan, produced HDPE. The recent growth of the polyethylene industry has resulted in a shift to production centers in the Middle East, namely Iran, Qatar, and Saudi Arabia.

The following pie chart shows world consumption of HDPE:



World HDPE consumption is driven by Chinese demand, which accounted for nearly a third of world consumption in 2018. Chinese polyethylene demand represents robust growth, whereas the United States is a mature market. The United States is characterized by increased supply in the global environment, whereas China continues to drive Northeast Asian demand for the product.

Film and sheet applications lead the demand for HDPE globally, followed by blow molding applications. Blow molding, injection molding, and film and sheet together account for over two-thirds of the world market for HDPE, most of which is for packaging (excluding blow-molded fuel tanks).

Contacts

Koon-Ling Ring • Koon-Ling.ring@ihsmarkit.com Maria deGuzman • Maria.deguzman@ihsmarkit.com



Demand in Southeast Asia and China is driven by film and sheet applications, whereas demand in the United States and Western Europe is driven by blow molding applications for HDPE resins.

Construction and other consumer and industrial applications are influenced by business cycles and fluctuate in tandem with the economy because of the exposure of HDPE applications in construction, such as in piping.

Blow molding and injection molding are the dominant end uses in both Western Europe and North America. Consumption of HDPE in these end uses in Japan is considerably less. As a percentage of total HDPE consumption, film usage in Japan and Other Asia is nearly twice as large as film's share in either the United States or Western Europe.

Future growth in world HDPE consumption will be driven by the status and progress of regional economies, continued substitution of HDPE for traditional materials (e.g., glass, wood, concrete, paper), and avoidance of obsolescence of HDPE in some traditional applications. This latter factor will be more evident in the developed regions of the world, where continued improvements in polyolefin processes and catalyst technologies should allow for the production of very broad ranges of products and grades that will increase HDPE's utility in the marketplace. HDPE will also face competition, not just from traditional materials such as other existing thermoplastics, but also from emerging polymers brought into the marketplace via new technologies such as metallocene catalysts.

Contents

Executive summary	6
Summary	7
Capacity	8
Consumption	12
Price	16
Trade	16
Product developments	18
World polyethylene (PE) overview	20
Introduction	25
Manufacturing processes	27
Environmental issues	30
Recycling	30
Plastic bag legislation	31
Supply and demand by region	32
North America	32
– Overview	32
– Producing companies	32
– Salient statistics	33
– Consumption	34
– Trade	35
– United States	37
– Producing companies	37
– Salient statistics	41
– Consumption	41
– Blow molding	44
– Film and sheet	48
– Pipe and profile	52
– Injection molding	54
– Wire and cable	56
– Rotomolding	57
– Other	57
– Trade	57
– Imports	57
– Exports	57
- Canada	57
– Producing companies	57
– Salient statistics	58
– Consumption	59
– Trade	61
– Mexico	61

– Producing companies	61
– Salient statistics	61
– Consumption	62
– Trade	63
South America	64
– Producing companies	64
– Salient statistics	66
– Consumption	66
– Trade	67
Western Europe	67
– Producing companies	68
– Salient statistics	71
– Consumption	72
– Trade	73
Central Europe	73
– Producing companies	73
– Salient statistics	75
- Consumption	75
– Trade	77
CIS and Baltic States	78
– Producing companies	78
– Salient statistics	80
- Consumption	81
– Trade	82
Middle East	82
– Producing companies	82
– Iran	85
– Kuwait	86
– Qatar	86
– Saudi Arabia	86
– Turkey	87
– United Arab Emirates	87
– Salient statistics	87
- Consumption	88
– Trade	90
Africa	90
– Producing companies	90
– Salient statistics	91
– Consumption	92
– Trade	93
Indian Subcontinent	93
– Producing companies	93
– Salient statistics	95

- Consumption	96
– Trade	97
Northeast Asia	97
– Overview	97
– Producing companies	97
– Salient statistics	97
– Consumption	98
– Trade	99
– China	99
– Producing companies	100
– Salient statistics	103
– Consumption	104
– Trade	107
– Japan	107
- Producing companies	107
– Salient statistics	109
– Consumption	110
– Trade	110
– South Korea	111
– Producing companies	111
– Salient statistics	112
– Consumption	113
– Trade	114
– Taiwan	114
– Producing companies	114
– Salient statistics	115
– Consumption	116
– Trade	116
– Other Northeast Asia	117
Southeast Asia	117
– Producing companies	117
– Salient statistics	119
– Consumption	120
– Trade	122
Additional resources	123
Revisions	124

IHS Markit Customer Care

CustomerCare@ihsmarkit.com Americas: +1 800 IHS CARE (+1 800 447 2273) Europe, Middle East, and Africa: +44 (0) 1344 328 300 Asia and the Pacific Rim: +604 291 3600

Disclaimer

The information contained in this report is confidential. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, reproduction, or dissemination, in full or in part, in any media or by any means, without the prior written permission of IHS Markit or any of its affiliates ("IHS Markit") is strictly prohibited. IHS Markit owns all IHS Markit logos and trade names contained in this report that are subject to license. Opinions, statements, estimates, and projections in this report (including other media) are solely those of the individual author(s) at the time of writing and do not necessarily reflect the opinions of IHS Markit. Neither IHS Markit nor the author(s) has any obligation to update this report in the event that any content, opinion, statement, estimate, or projection (collectively, "information") changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate. IHS Markit makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of any information in this report, and shall not in any way be liable to any recipient for any inaccuracies or omissions. Without limiting the foregoing, IHS Markit shall have no liability whatsoever to any recipient, whether in contract, in tort (including negligence), under warranty, under statute or otherwise, in respect of any loss or damage suffered by any recipient as a result of or in connection with any information provided. The inclusion of a link to an external website by IHS Markit should not be understood to be an endorsement of that website or the site's owners (or their products/services). IHS Markit is not responsible for either the content or output of external websites. Copyright © 2019, IHS Markit*. All rights reserved and all intellectual property rights are retained by IHS Markit.

